
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 10 October 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-
Hammond, Denise Reaney, Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
10 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee 

 
2. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
3. Apologies for Absence 

 
4. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

5. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

6. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
12 August 2013 
15 August 2013 
19 August 2013 
20 August 2013 
30 August 2013 
2 September 2013 
3 September 2013 
 

7. Licensing Act 2003 - Home Office Consultation - Personal Licences 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the
[...]
e hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 69/13 Application for a new 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence 

Defer consideration of the case, due 
to the applicant being unable  to 
attend due to personal 
circumstances, to another date to be 
arranged with the  applicant. 

    
 59/13 Application for a new 

Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence 

Depart from the current Policy that an 
application for a new Vehicle Licence 
should not be approved  where  the 
vehicle is over 5 years old and issue 

Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.08.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

a licence for the normal term of 12 
months, due to the Sub Committee 
being satisfied the vehicle  is well 
maintained. The Sub -Committee 
decided to place a further condition 
on the licence; that the vehicle be 
presented for test three times per 
year, at a cost to the licensee, for the 
lifetime of the licence. 

 

Page 12



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 August 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Neale Gibson and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apololgy for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson). 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE SPORTSMAN INN, 71 HARVEY CLOUGH ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S8 8PE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to vary a 
Premises Licence, made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as The Sportsman Inn, 71 Harvey Clough Road, Sheffield, S8 
8PE. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were John Coen and Tom McPeake (Ford and Warren, 

Solicitors, for the Applicants), Andrew Longley (Area Manager, Punch Taverns, 
Applicant), Danny Grayson (Pub Operator??), Jonathan Round (Environmental 
Protection Service, Objector), Matt Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Carolyn 
Forster (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Carolyn Forster outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from the Environmental Protection Service, 
and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Jonathan Round stated that his representations related predominantly to the 

potential for noise nuisance, particularly following the proposed structural 
alterations to the premises.  He stated that the premises were surrounded by 
residential property, with the outside area sharing a boundary wall with residential 
premises and, as such, there was an enhanced potential for both licensed and 
unlicensed activity at the premises to give rise to complaints relating to public 
nuisance.  Specific concerns were expressed with regard to the potential for 
excessive noise disturbance from loud, amplified music breaking out of the 

Page 13



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.08.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

building as a result of the fabric being severely compromised, and from the 
addition of amplified sound in external areas, in addition to increased noise from 
more customers in the outside area.  Mr Round stated that as the license currently 
stood, there should be double-glazing to all the windows, as requested by 
Members at a meeting of the Licensing Board several years ago and that, on a 
visit made on 12th June 2013, it was found that only one room/side of the building 
had been upgraded to some form of secondary glazing and therefore, it was Mr 
Round’s understanding that the premises should not be hosting live music events 
after
[...]
ll be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 August 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Nikki Bond and 

George Lindars-Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson). 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TERMINUS TAVERN, 150A MAIN ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S9 5HQ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider objections in relation to 
an application for a Temporary Event Notice, under Section 104(2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, 
Sheffield, S9 5HQ. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Tansy Bagshaw (Designated Premises Supervisor, 

Terminus Tavern), Tony Stubbs (in support of the Designated Premises 
Supervisor), Benita Mumby (South Yorkshire Police, Objector), Matt Proctor 
(Senior Licensing Officer), Carolyn Forster (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Carolyn Forster outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that an 

objection to the Temporary Event Notice had been submitted by South Yorkshire 
Police on 21st August 2013, and was attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Benita Mumby stated that the Police’s objections were based on the protection of 

children from harm, with concerns being raised in connection with the children 
being allowed on the premises when arriving back from the day trip, and to remain 
on the premises late at 
[...]


Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 September 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Neale Gibson and 

Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson). 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SPAR (FORMERLY BARGAIN BOOZE), 392-394 
RICHMOND ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 8LZ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by 
Sheffield City Council Trading Standards, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as 
Spar (formerly Bargain Booze), 392-394 Richmond Road, Sheffield, S13 8LZ. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were David Palmer (Trading Standards, Applicant), Thalib 

Hussain (Designated Premises Supervisor, Spar), Julie Hague (Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board), Sean Gibbons (Health Protection Service), Matt 
Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) 
and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Kavita Ladva outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board 
and the Health Protection Service and were attached at Appendices ‘B’ and ‘C’ to 
the report.  South Yorkshire Police had also indicated that they were fully 
supportive of the action being taken by Trading Standards, and whilst they had not 
made any formal representations, nor attended the hearing, they submitted a 
witness statement, which was contained in Appendix “A” to the report. 

  
4.5 David Palmer reported that on 8th February 2013
[...]
prosecuted for the offence as he was in control of the shop when officers visited the 
premises.  The fine imposed by the Magistrates Court was fairly representative of 
fines imposed for similar offences in Sheffield, but derisible compared to similar 
offences in other areas of the country.  Whilst there was no proof to show that the 

Page 26



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 3.09.2013 

Page 3 of 7 
 

counterfeit vodka had been sold to young people, selling the vodka so cheap would 
make it attractive to, and at a price available to purchase by, young people and 
adults on low incomes, including benefit claimants.  Mr Palmer confirmed that, after 
the tests carried out by Trading Standards Officers, the contents were typical of 
those usually found in suspected counterfeit vodka.  He confirmed that this was the 
first time Trading Standards had prosecuted Mr Hussain and that the only other 
record of action taken against the premises related to a caution for Mr Hussain and 
Faisal Shahzad, Premises Licence Holder, following the sale of cigarettes to a 
minor.  Mr Palmer stated that, in the opinion of Trading Standards Officers, Mr 
Hussain was the protagonist in terms of the actions which led to his prosecution in 
that he admitted that he had purchased the product from a non-legitimate source.  
The only evidence that the premises was located in a ‘hot spot’ area was based on 
the version of information by the Police.  In terms of identifying the vodka as 
counterfeit, Mr Palmer stated that whilst the labels and the bottles appeared to be 
genuine, there were a number of signs that experienced Trading Standards Officers 
noticed.  This was based on information provided by genuine manufacturers, in 
confidence, to Trading Standards.   

  
4.7 Julie Hague put forward her representations on behalf of the Sheffield 

Safeguarding Children Board, referring to the dangers of counterfeit alcohol, 
referring specifically to an incident in 2012, when a Sheffie
[...]
emises, 

despite repeated requests to do so; and 
  
 (e) he has not shown any responsibility or remorse for his actions and thus, 

should not be allowed to have any involvement in the retail licensing trade. 
  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



      

 
 

 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    10th October 2013 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Home Office Consultation: 
    Personal Alcohol Licences: Enabling Targeted, Local Alternatives
     
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Claire Bower – 203 7751 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The consultation seeks views on whether personal licences should 

be abolished, enabling licensing authorities to apply relevant 
conditions to premises licences where appropriate. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That Members consider carefully the details of the consultation 

document and make any relevant comments that they wish to be 
included in the formal Licensing Authority response. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   The Home Office consultation document and impact assessment 

papers are available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/personal-alcohol-
licences-enabling-targeted-local-alternatives 

     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, 
HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  REF No: 61/13
  
LICENSING ACT 2003 
HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION – Proposal to Abolish Personal Licences 
    
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of a consultation paper that has been 

released by the Home Office, to consult with Members regarding new proposals and 
obtain comments for the Licensing Authority’s formal response. 

 
1.2 The full consultation document and impact assessment papers are available at 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/personal-alcohol-licences-enabling-
targeted-local-alternatives. Due to the amount of literature, the documents have not 
been attached to the report. 

 
1.3 The outcomes of this report are to ensure that Members are aware of the content of 

the consultation paper and to allow Members the opportunity to input their comments 
into the Licensing Authority’s formal response. 

 
 
2.0  WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE PEOPLE OF SHEFFIELD 
 
2.1 The Home Office objective is to reduce regulation on business. 
 
2.2 If the proposals in the document are introduced, in the opinion of officers, they would 

undermine some of the priorities, values and outcomes in “Standing up for Sheffield: 
Corporate Plan 2011-14” for example:- 

 

Priorities 
· Supporting and protecting communities 

There is a danger of reducing the level of social responsibility when it comes to 
the sale of alcohol due to the reduction of trained workers in the licensed trade. 

· Focusing on jobs 
The personal licence provides individuals with a professional qualification that 
could assist them in gaining employment in the licensed sector in these austere 
times. 

· Business friendly 
The proposal provides no evidence to say that the current system of personal 
licences is not ‘business friendly’. These licences are personal to an individual 
and it is unusual for a company to apply for them on an employee’s behalf. 

Values 
· Long term view 

We believe the proposal is not the right thing to do in the long term for the people 
of Sheffield from a social impact perspective. We believe that anyone employed 
in the licensed trade should have knowledge of the legislation they are working 
with. Page 34



· Prevention 
The proposals will not assist in preventing problems arising in the first place. 

Outcomes 
· A strong competitive economy 

The current system for personal licences provides individuals with training in 
licensing legislation thereby improving employment chances and providing a 
higher skilled workforce in the licensed sector.  

· Safe and secure communities 
The current system provides a higher degree of social responsibility thereby 
improving safety in the communities of Sheffield. 

 
3.0  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In its consultation at the beginning of the year, the Government committed to cutting 

red tape for businesses without undermining important safeguards against alcohol-
related harm. 

 
3.2  One of the Governments suggestions at the time was to abolish the requirement to 

renew personal licences and following the consultation, they committed to do this. 
 
3.3 The current consultation is a step further proposing to abolish personal licences 

altogether. 
 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 A draft response to the consultation is attached at Appendix “A”.  
 
4.2 The draft response is for Members to add further comment, or to consider removing 

anything they are not in agreement with. 
 

4.3 The closing date for comments to the consultation paper is 7th November, 2013. 
 
 
5.0 AFTER THE CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Responses will be analysed and a ‘Response to Consultation’ document will be 

published. This will explain the Government’s final policy intentions. All responses will 
be treated as public, unless stated otherwise. 

 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The forecast financial implications of each proposal have been published in the 

consultation impact assessments alongside the consultation. 
 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 35



7.1 That Members consider carefully the details of the consultation document and make 
any relevant comments that they wish to be included in the response. 

 
7.2 That Members make amendments or additions to the draft response to the 

Government consultation.  

 
  
Claire Bower 
Principal Licensing Officer        September 2013 

Page 36



HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION 
 

Personal Alcohol Licences:  
Enabling Targeted, Local Alternatives 
 

DRAFT - Licensing Authority Response 
 

 
 

Question 1:  
Do you think the Government’s proposal would reduce burdens, in terms of time 
and/or money, on business, including small and medium enterprises?  

Yes      No     D/K 

 

Question 2:  
Do you think this proposal would undermine the licensing objectives? The four 
licensing objectives are: public safety; preventing crime and disorder; preventing 
public nuisance; and protecting children from harm. 

Yes     No     D/K 

 

Question 3:  
Do you think nationally accredited training courses for those authorising alcohol sales 
are necessary to help licensing authorities promote the licensing objectives? 

Yes     No     D/K 

 

Question 4:  
Do you think a statutory list of relevant offences, such as theft or handling stolen 
goods, is necessary to help licensing authorities promote the licensing objectives?  

Yes     No     D/K 

 

Question 5:  
For what proportion of premises in your area do you think conditions requiring 
nationally accredited training would be appropriate? 

<10%    25%    50%    75%    >90% 
 
 

Question 6:  
For what proportion of premises in your area do you think conditions requiring 
criminal records declarations for future Designated Premises Supervisors would be 
appropriate?  

<10%    25%    50%    75%    >90% 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 

Page 37



 

Question 7:  
Below, please provide evidence to support the answers you’ve given, making clear to 
which question the evidence refers. 
 
Q1: Time and/or money burdens for businesses - 
 
In our experience, the majority of personal licences are applied for by the individual rather than the 
employing company 
[...]
in relation to the legal role and 
responsibilities of a designated premises supervisor rather than just being referred to in guidance. 
 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	15 August
	19 August
	20 August
	30 August
	2 September
	3 September

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Home Office Consultation - Personal Licences



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, 

Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney, Clive Skelton 
(Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That (a) with effect from 1st October, 2013, Councillor Clive Skelton 
be appointed Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year; and 

  
 (b) this Committee places on record its appreciation for the outstanding 

contribution made to the Licensing Committee by Councillor John Robson. 
 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Robson. 
 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12th, 15th, 
19th, 20th and 30th August and 2nd and 3rd September, 2013 were approved as 
correct records, subject to the amendment of the minutes of the meeting held on 
20th August by the deletion of the question marks after the words “Pub Operator” 
in paragraph 4.2. 

 
6.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - PERSONAL 
LICENCES 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to (a)  inform Members of a 
consultation paper that had been released by the Home Office proposing to 
abolish personal alcohol licences, (b) consult with Members regarding the new 
proposals outlined in the consultation paper and (c) obtain comments for the 
Licensing Authority’s formal response to the consultation. 

  
6.2 Claire Bower, Principal Licensing Officer, stated that the Home Office objective is 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 10.10.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

to reduce regulation on businesses and cut “red tape” surrounding the sale of 
alcohol.  She stated that, in the opinion of officers, the proposals in the 
consultation would undermine some of the priorities, values and outcomes in the 
“Standing Up for Sheffield: Corporate Plan 2011-14”.  Claire Bower added that the 
current system for personal licences provides individuals with training in licensing 
legislation, thereby improving employment chances and providing a higher skilled 
workforce in the licensed sector and also a higher degree of social responsibility, 
thereby, in turn, improving safety in the community. 

  
6.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Claire Bower and Matt 

Proctor, Senior Licensing Officer, gave instances of recent personal licence 
applications that had been heard and the reasons why they felt the current 
legislation should be widened, and also that research carried out had not found 
anyone involved in the licensed sector to be in favour of the proposed abolition of 
Personal Licences. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That having considered the details of the consultation document on 

proposals to abolish personal alcohol licences, the draft response to the 
Government consultation, appended to the report now submitted, be approved. 

 


